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Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYL\}ANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

LYNN A. MYERS and
KATHI J. MYERS,

Plaintiffs

VS. : No.

JERRY A. MILES and
JERRY A. MILES, JR.,

Defendants

NOTICE

TO DEFENDANT:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are wamed that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

LYNN A. MYERS and
KATHI J. MYERS,

Plaintiffs

Vs. : No.

JERRY A. MILES and
JERRY A. MILES, JR.,

Defendants

COMPLAINT

NOW, comes the Plaintiffs, Lynn A. Myers and Kathi J. Myers, by and through
their attomey"s, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and says as follows:

1. Plaintiffs, Lynn A. Myers and Kathi J. Myers, are husband and wife, who
reside at 342 Kilmer Road, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. - Defendant Jerry A. Miles and Defendant Jerry A. Miles, Jr. are adult
individuals who maintain a business address at Top of the Line Motors, Inc., 640 East
Brady Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. On or about March 27, 2004, Defendants executed a Promissory Note in
the amount of $16,500.00 in favor of the Plaintiffs. A photocopy of the Promissory Note
is attached he-reto as Exhibit “A” and the term thereof are incorporated as if set forth at
length herein.

4. .Under the terms of the Promissory Note, payment of the full $16,500.00

was due on June 24, 2004.



5. Plaintiffs have demanded payment and Defendants have refus;ed to rr.1ake
payment and therefore are in default of the Note.

6. Under the terms of the Promissory Note, in the event of a default and if the
Promissory Note was placed with an attorney for collection, then the Defendants agreed
to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees an cost of collection. Plaintiffs believe that total cost
of collection will be $2,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in the amount of $18,500.00 together
with post judgment interest and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just
and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

(> S

David J. Hopkins, Esqulre
Attorey for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

g

September _{ , 2004 . yers

Fhrne O o,

September 14 , 2004 Kathi J. Myer/
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PROMI‘SSORY NOTE

$ /¢,500-00 Dated: N grzced 24 ,2o0c% year)

Principal Amount _ State of ferrA

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby jointly and severally promise to pay to the ;
orderof )y pn & Myoas ond ARIA, T, ap Y -

RA2 Box fsnp , Oubers, AP ;307

o= : S
Sreseen Brontwrd Frve pfusdacd Ooitoar el - £Z0o Dollars 3 /£ g2 ).
together with interest thereon at the rate of —o - % per annum on the unpaid balance." Said-sum shall

be paid in the manner following: guwe : Twwe 29 Loo4
4

v
€7

Al paymefxts shall be first applied to interest and the balance to principal. This note may be
prepaid, at any time, in whole or in part, without penalty. All prepayments shall be applied in reverse
order of maturity.

"This note shall at the option of any holder hereof be immediately due and payable upon the
failure to make any payment due hereunder within days of its due date.

In the event this note shall be in default, and placed with an attorney for collection, then the
undersigned agree to pay all reasonable attorney fees and costs of collection. Payments not made within
five (5) days of due date shall be subject to a late charge of ~ % of said payment. All payments
hereunder shall be made to such address as may from time to time be designated by any holder hereof.

The undersigned and all other parties to this note, whether as endorsers, guarantors or sureties,
agree to remain fully bound hereunder until this note shall be fully paid and waive demand, presentment
and protest and all notices thereto and further agree to remain bound, notwithstanding any extension,

_renewal, modification, waiver, or other indulgence by any holder or upon the discharge or release of any
obligor hereunder or to this note, or upon the exchange, substitution, or release of any collateral granted
as security for this note. No modification or indulgence by any holder hereof shall be binding unless in
writing; and any indulgence on any one occasion shall not be an indulgence for any other or future

~ occasion. Any modification or change of terms, hereunder granted by any holder hereof, shall be valid

and binding upon each of the undersigned, notwithstanding the acknowledgment of -any of the : ,

undersigned, and gach of the undersigned does hereby irrevocably grant to each of the others a:power of
attorney to efiter inito any such modification on their behalf. The rights of any holder hereof shall be ..

cumulative and not necessarily successive. This note shall take effect as a sealed instrument and shall *

be construed, governed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State first appearing at the head
of this note. The undersigned hereby execute this note as principals and not as suretics. )

ity : . T T

© 1992-2001 E-Z Legal Forms, Inc. Page 1 ) ‘ e
This product does not constitute the rendering of legal advice or services. This product is intended for informational use only and is not a sql_gli_l/! ol
advice. State laws vary, soconsult an attorney oh all legal mauters. This fl;odhi:‘l was not necessarily prepared by a.person licensed to practice 1aw, 3 m: state.
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TOP OF THE LiNE MOTORS
: 640 South Brady Street
DU BO!S, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

Signed in the presence of:

Witness - . -

Witness

Danielle R. Cessna, Notary Public
CanogTwp.,lndanaCounty

o ; 3 |L__My Commission Expires Jan. 23,2007 -
S BaE el PRA N ssoczton O Nores

- We the undersigned jointly and severally guaranty the prompt and punctual payment of all -
moneys due under the aforesaid note and agree to remain bound until fully paid. T

In the pre‘sénce of:

Witness T Guarantor

Witness ' . Guarantor

z

FILED
SEP 15 2004

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Counts
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

MYERS, LYNN A. & KATHI J. Sheriff Docket # 16295
vs. 04-1426-CD
MILES, JERRY A. & JERRY A. JR.
| COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

|

? NOW SEPTEMBER 20, 2004 AT 10:18 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JERRY A.
MILES, DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT, 640 S. BRADY ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO JERRY A. MILES A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.
SERVED BY: COUDRIET

NOW SEPTEMBER 20, 2004 AT 10:18 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JERRY A.
MILES JR., DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT, 640 S. BRADY ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO JERRY A. MILES JR. A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET

Return Costs

Cost Description
38.62 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 14685

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 14686

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
( Day Of 2004
;U',, , &
WILLAM A SHAW * V% 3
M e Protbonotaéy o Chester A. HawKins
y Lommission txpies N
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff

Cleartield Co., Clearlield, PA

FILED
§ 3

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/CIerk of Courts

N

| 3
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

LYNN A. MYERS and
KATHI J. MYERS,

Plaintiffs

VS. : No. 04-1426 C.D.

JERRY A. MILES and
JERRY A. MILES, JR.,

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO ENTER DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of Plaintiffs, Lynn A. Myers and Kathi J. Myers

and against Defendants Jerry A. Miles and Jerry A. Miles, Jr., for failure to file within the

required time an answer to a Complaint which contained a Notice to Defend. Judgment

should be in the amount set forth below:

Damages $18,500.00
Prothonotary Costs 85.00
Sheriff Fees 58.62
Total $18,643.62

(N OIS

David J. Hoﬁ(ins Es\rire
Attorney for Plalntlffs

A:a.pd JoC0
otice Yo NofS
SW hAgi



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
LYNN A. MYERS and
KATHI J. MYERS,
, Plaintiffs
Vs. : No. 04-1426 C.D.

JERRY A. MILES and

JERRY A. MILES, JR.,

: Defendants

TO: Jerry A. Miles, Jr.
Top of the Line Motors, Inc.
- 640 East Brady Street
DuBois, PA 15801

"DATE OF NOTICE: October 15, 2004

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE
ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY
OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE

THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. -

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641

'-i TN D
) DIVID-J?H@K(}N‘S, ESQ

Attorney for Plaintiffs
Supreme Court No. 42519
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-0300




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

LYNN A. MYERS and
KATHI J. MYERS,

Plaintiffs

Vs. : No. 04-1426 C.D.

JERRY A. MILES and
JERRY A. MILES, JR,,

Defendants

TO: Jerry A. Miles
Top of the Line Motors, Inc.
640 East Brady Street
DuBois, PA 15801

DATE OF NOTICE: October 15, 2004

5

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE
ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY
OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE

THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. :

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641

DA
DAVID J. HOPKINS, BSQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiffs
Supreme Court No. 42519
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-0300
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA v i N
(CIVIL DIVISION) <,7 ’

LYNN A. MYERS and
KATHIJ. MYERS,

Plaintiffs

Vs. : No. 04-1426 C.D.

JERRY A. MILES and
JERRY A. MILES, JR.,

Defendants

JUDGMENT NOTICE
TO: Jerry A. Miles
Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you in the amount of $18,643.62.
10/28lcH

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA *
(CIVIL DIVISION)
LYNN A. MYERS and
KATHI J. MYERS,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 04-1426 C.D.
JERRY A. MILES and
JERRY A. MILES, JR.,
Defendants
JUDGMENT NOTICE
TO: Jerry A. Miles
Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you in the amount of $18,643.62.
lolaglod

Prothonotary

’L?\
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA@ S

(CIVIL DIVISION)

LYNN A. MYERS and
KATHI J. MYERS,

Plaintiffs

VS. : No. 04-1426 C.D.

JERRY A. MILES and
JERRY A. MILES, JR.,

Defendants

JUDGMENT NOTICE

TO: Jerry A. Miles, Jr.
Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

against you in the amount of $18,643.62.

10la8ley

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Lynn A. Myers
Kathi J. Myers
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-01426-CD
Real Debt: $18,643.62
Atty’s Comm: §$
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: §
Jerry A. Miles Entry: $20.00
Jerry A. Miles Jr.
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: October 27, 2004

Expires; October 27, 2009

Certified from the record this 27th day of October, 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3 ok sk ok 3k ok sk sk e sk ok sk sk ok 3k e ok s e ok sk Sk ok Sk e ke ok sk ke sk e sfe she sk e sk sk e sk sk s she sk sk sk s ke sk sk sk sk ok sk s sk sk ok sk ok s sk sk ke sk ok sk sk ok e ek ok sk sl ke skeokeok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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AMENDED STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT k .
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ;
CIVIL DIVISION &
Lynn A. Myers
Kathi J. Myers
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-01426-CD
Real Debt: $18,643.62
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From:
Jerry A. Miles Entry: $20.00
Jerry A. Miles Jr.
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: October 28, 2004

Expires: October 28, 2009

Certified from the record this 28th day of October, 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

sk sk ok sk sk sfe sk ok she sheske s s ok ok ok ok o e vk S ok e ok ke e sfe e o S ok s e sfe o e s 3 Sfe ok S sfe s e s sk e o e e 3 sk ke e 3k ok ok sk ok ek ke e sk e ke sk s stk ke e ki ek sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Recetved on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN A. MYERS and : Case No. 04-1426-CD
KATHI J. MYERS, :
Plaintiffs

V.

JERRY A. MILES and JERRY A.
MILES, JR. and TOP OF THE LINE
MOTORS, INC.,

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO DOCKET BANKRUPTCY
LIEN AVOIDANCE ORDER

TO:  The Prothonotary:
Kindly note at the above docket number the Bankruptcy Court Order dated April 6, 2005 avoiding
thelien of Lynn A. Myers and Kathi J. Myers in this matter as it pertains to Jerry A. Miles, Jr. A copyof

said Order is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted, -
- \/—'\

/// 1
G;ry H. Simone, Esquire
RISHOR SIMONE
Suite 208, 101 E. Diamond Street
Butler, PA 16001

(724) 283-7215
PA ID. #43955

F ,L ED .
I
ﬂgﬁ 2 532%
William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:
JERRY A. MILES, JR. : Bankruptcy No.: 04-34143 BM
Debtor, :
‘ Chapter 7
JERRY A. MILES, JR. :
Movant, .: Document No.: /j

" VS,

CHARLES E. RITZIE, MARY F. RITZIE,
a/k/a MARY FRANCES RITZIE, LYNN A.
MYERS, KATHI J. MYERS, DONALD R. :
FEZELL, ROBERT J. KROELL, JOAN
KROELL, TIMOTHY R. WELKER, :
MELISSA A. WELKER, NEIL R. WELKER,:
RHONDA L. JONES and JAMES R.
WALSH, Chapter 7 Trustee

Respondents
ORDER 1 COURT
AND NOW this day of W » 2005, upon due consideration of the
v

Debtor’s Motion to Avoid Liens Impairing Debtor’s Exemption,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

Said Motion is granted. The following judgment liens entered in the Court of Common
Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania are hereby avoided in their-entirety thereby canceling
said liens and releasing from same the Debtor’s residential property located at 1425 Treasure
Lake, DuBois, Pennsylvania, 15801

Charles E. Ritzie and Mary F. October 27, 2004 2004-1358 CD
Ritzie, a/k/a Mary Frances : $50,150.00



Ritzie

Lynn A. Myers and Kathi J. Myers

Dénald R. Fezell

Robert J. Kroell and
Joan Kroel]

Timothy R Welker, Melissa A.
Welker and Neil R. Welker

Neil R. Welker and Timothy R.

Welker

Rhonda L. Jones

October 28, 2004
October 27, 2004
October 18, 2004

August 26, 2004

August 26, 2004

October 24, 2004

By the Court,

S Lycoor

2004-1426 CD
$18,643.62

2004-1433 CD
$48,500.00

2004-1374 CD
$55,000.00

2004-01326 CD
$60,500.00
2004-03125 CD
$93,500.00

2004-1357 CD
$16,700.00

JudgN Y,

FILED
APR 6 2005

CLERK, U.S. BANKRURTCY COURT
WEST. DIST. OF PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN A. MYERS and : Case No. 04-1426-CD
KATHI J. MYERS, :
Plaintiffs

v.
JERRY A. MILES and JERRY A.
MILES, JR. and TOP OF THE LINE
MOTORS, INC.,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Gary H. Simone, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Praecipe to Docket
Lien Avoidance was sent by United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the following:
David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Date: §/’ / 7.c5

Gary H. Simone, Esquité
RISHOR SIMONE

Suite 208, 101 E. Diamond
Butler, PA 16001

(724) 283-7215

PA 1LD. 43955
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN A. MYERS and : Case No. 04-1426-CD
KATHI J. MYERS, :
Plaintiffs

V.

JERRY A. MILES and JERRY A.
MILES, JR. and TOP OF THE LINE
MOTORS, INC,,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Gary H. Simone, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Praecipe to Docket
Lien Avoidance was sent by United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the following:
David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Dﬁvg
DuBois, PA 15801

Date: 7 /90 ¢

Gary H. Simone, Esquire
RISHOR SIMONE

Suite 208, 101 E. Diamond
Butler, PA 16001

(724) 283-7215

PA 1D. 43955



Ritzie

Lynn A. Myers and Kathi J. Myers  October 28,2004 2004-1426 CD
$18,643.62
Donald R. Fezell October 27, 2004 2004-1433 CD
: $48,500.00
Robert J. Kroell and October 18, 2004 2004-1374 CD
Joan Kroell $55,000.00
Timothy R Welker, Melissa A. August 26, 2004 2004-01326 CD
Welker and Neil R. Welker $60,500.00
"~ Neil R. Welker and Timothy R. August 26, 2004 2004-03 125CD
Welker $93,500.00
Rhonda L. Jones October 24, 2004 2004-1357 CD
$16,700.00
By the Court,

St Fvcor

JudgN U

FILED
APR 6 2005

CLERK, U.S. BANKRUFTCY COURT
WEST. DIST. OF PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:
JERRY A. MILES, JR. : Bankruptcy No.: 04-34143 BM
Debtor, :
' Chapter 7
JERRY A. MILES, JR. :
Movant, : Document No.: /j

VS.

CHARLES E. RITZIE, MARY F. RITZIE,
a/k/a MARY FRANCES RITZIE, LYNN A.
MYERS, KATHI J. MYERS, DONALD R. :
FEZELL ROBERT J. KROELL, JOAN
KROELL, TIMOTHY R. WELKER, .
MELISSA A. WELKER, NEIL R. WELKER,:
RHONDA L. JONES and JAMES R.

WALSH, Chapter 7 Trustee
ORDER COURT

Respondents
. . N
AND NOW this day of W , 2005, upon due consideration of the
[/4

Debtor’s Motion to Avoid Liens Impairing Debtor’s Exemption,

ITIS HEREBY ORDERED:

Said Motion is granted. The following judgment liens entered in the Court of Common
Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania are hereby avoided in their entirety thereby canceling
said liens and releasing from same the Debtor’s residential property located at 1425 Treasure

Lake, DuBois, Pennsylvania, 15801:

Charles E. Ritzie and Mary F. October 27, 2004 2004-1358 CD
Ritzie, a/k/a Mary Frances $50,150.00



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN A. MYERS and : Case No. 04-1426-CD
KATHI J. MYERS, :
Plaintiffs

V.

JERRY A. MILES and JERRY A.
MILES, JR. and TOP OF THE LINE
MOTORS, INC,, :
Defendants

PRAECIPE TO DOCKET BANKRUPTCY
LIEN AVOIDANCE ORDER

TO:  The Prothonotary:
Kindly note at the above docket number the Bankruptcy Court Order dated April 6, 2005 avoiding
thelien of Lynn A. Myers and Kathi J. Myers in this matter as it pertains to Jerry A. Miles, Sr. A copy of

said Order is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

“Gary H. Simone, Esquire
RISHOR SIMONE
Suite 208, 101 E. Diamond Strect
Butler, PA 16001
(724) 283-7215
PA LD. #43955

FILED..,
o APR 252%

gﬁ/ William A, Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



Bruce Graham vs April Graham
2004-1427-CD
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Date: 7/13/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
“ime: 11:00 AM ROA Report
>age 1 of 2 Case: 2004-01427-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Bruce Allen Graham vs .April Graham

Divorce with Custody

Date Judge

9/15/2004 Filing: Divorce Complaint Additional Counts Paid by: Milgrub, Richard H.  No Judge
Receipt number: 1886562 Dated: 09/15/2004 Amount: $10.00 (Check)

/Filing: Divorce Complaint with Custody Count Paid by: Milgrub, Richard H. No Judge
Receipt number 1886562 Dated: 09/15/2004 Amount: $105.00 (Check) 1
Cert. to Atty.

6/17/2004 /Order Of Court, You, April Graham, Defendant, have been sued in Courtto Paul E. Cherry
obtain Custody of the children. You are ordered to appear in person the 11t
day of October, 2004, at 1:30 p.m for a custody conference. Please report
to the Court Administrator's office. If you fail to appear an Order for custody
partial custody or visitation may be entered against you or the Court may
issue a warrant for your arrest. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge.
1 CC Atty Milgrub

912212004 /Affidavit of Service filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Complaint in Divorce and Orde Paul E. Cherry
of Court scheduling a conference for October 11, 2004 at 1:30 p.m., served
upon defendant by certified mail, as appears from receipt of certified mail
attached hereto. Filed by s/ Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire. No CC.

10/11/2004 /Order, NOW, this 11th day of October, 2004, this being the date set for Paul E. Cherry
Custody Conference and upon agreement of the parties, it is the ORDER of
this Court as follows: (see original for details). BY THE COURT, /s/ Paul E.
Cherry, Judge.
We the undersigned, hereby consent to the entry of the above addendum.
Bruce Allen Graham, April Graham, and Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire. 3CC
Atty Milgrub (will serve Defendant).

3/10/2005 /Praecipe to Transmit Record, filed by s/Richard H. Milgrub, Esq. No CC Paul E. Cherry

/Propeﬂy Settlement Agreement, filed. s/Bruce Allen Graham s/April Paul E. Cherry
Graham Two CC Attorney Milgrub

211412005 /Divorce Decree/Dated: March 14, 2005. BY THE COURT: /s/Paul E. CherryPaul E. Cherry
Judge
March 31, 2005, Vital Statistics information reported to New Castle, PA.
Two CC Decrees to Attorney Milgrub

¢/2/2005 /Petition For Modification, filed by s/ Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Paul E. Cherry

Milgrub
«9/6/2005 /ﬁraecipe to Withdraw Petition for Modification, filed by Atty. Milgrub no Paul E. Cherry
cert. copies.
9/7/2005 /Petition for Modification, filed by Atty. Milgrub 1 Cert. to Atty. Paul E. Cherry

9/13/2005 /QUIe, NOW, this 12th day of Sept., 2005, upon consideration of the Plaintiff: Paul E. Cherry
Petition for Modification of Visitation Order, Ordered that the Rule be issued
upon Defendant to show cause why the current Order should not be
modified. Rule returnable by hearing the 5th day of October, 2005 at 9:00
a.m. By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 2CC Atty. Milgrub

4142005 /Petition For Continuance, filed by s/ Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire. 1CC atty Paul E. Cherry

$/16/2005 /Order, NOW, this 15th day of Sept., 2005, upon consideration of the Paul E. Cherry
Petitioner's Petition for Continuance, Ordered that the hearing for
Modification of Visitation Order is continued until the 28th day of October,
2005 at 2:30 p.m. in Courtroom No 2. By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry,
Judge.
1CC Atty. Milgrub
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Date: 7/13/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 11:00 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2004-01427-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Bruce Allen Graham vs .April Graham

Divorce with Custody
Date Judge

G/28/2005 %ffidavit of service, filed. That Plaintiff's Petition for Mcdification and Order Paul E. Cherry
was served upon April Graham on September 26, 2005 filed by s/ Richard F
Milgrub Esg. No CC.

11/2/2005 rder, NOW, this 28th day of Oct., 2005, following hearing on Petition for ~ Paul E. Cherry
Modification, said Petition is granted. (see original for custody details). By
The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 2CC Atty. Milgrub, 2CC Def.

3/31/2009 /ﬁetition to Modify Custody, filed by s/ Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire. 1CC Paul E. Cherry
Atty. Milgrub

etition for Contempt, filed by s/ Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Paul E. Cherry
Milgrub
4/1/2009 /6rder AND NOW, this 31st day of March 20089, it is hereby ORDERED And Paul E. Cherry
v DIRECTED that hearing on said Petition be scheduled for the 5th day of Jur
2009 a.m. in Courtroom No. 2. 1 hour(s) has/have bee allotted for said
/maring. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Atty Milgrub.

4/3/2009 Order of Court, YOU, April Graham have been sued in Court to obtain Paul E. Cherry
custody and you are ordered to appear in person the 21st day of April 2009
at 10:30 a.m. for a custody conference. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry
Judge. 1CC Atty Milgrub.

4/14/2009 Affidavit of Service filed. That a certified copy of the Pelition for Modification Paul E. Cherry
of Order and Order of Court scheduling a Custody Conference along with a
certified copy of a Petition for Comtempt and Order scheduling hearing was
served upon the defendant by certified mail, return receipt requested on Apr
13, 2009, filed by s/ Richard H. Milgrub Esq NO CC.

4/21:2009 Order, NOW, this 21st day of April 2009 following custody conference and  Paul E. Cherry
upon agreement of the parties, it is hereby ORDERED as foliows: (SEE
ORIGINAL FOR DETAILS) BY THE COURT: /S/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. cer
to Milgrub and deft.

412212009 Praecipe to Withdraw Petition for Contempt, filed by s/ Richard H. Milgrub, Paul E. Cherry
Esquire. 1CC Atty. Milgrub

4/27/2009 Returned mail, Order, dated April 21, 2009 to April Graham, remailed to 306 Paul E. Cherry
South Penn Street, Punxsutawney, PA 15767

6/2/2009 féetition for Modification of Custody Consent Order, filed by s/ Richard H. Paul E. Cherry
Milgrub, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Milgrub

6/3/2009 rder, this 3rd day of June, 2009, the hearing on PIff's Petition for Paul E. Cherry

Modification of Custody Consent Order is scheduled for the 9th of July, 200¢
at2:15 p.m. in Courtroom 2. 1 hour has been allotted for said hearing. By
The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Atty. Milgrub

6/17/2009 ffidavit of Service filed. That a certified copy of the Petition for Modification Paul E. Cherry
of Custody Consent Order and Order scheduling hearing was served upon
the Defendant by certified mail, return receipt requested on June 15, 2009,
filed by s/ Richard H. Milgrub Esq. No CC.
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

APRIL. GRAHAM,
Defendant

THERE ARE TWO CHILDREN
BORN OF THIS MARRIAGE:
Michelle Graham, born
10/18/93, age 10; and
Katlyn Graham, born
11/30/95, age 8

* % F X * * o

No. 200Y-\y2n.cyg

Type of Action:
Divorce

Type of Pleading:
Complaint

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

FILED

SEP 152004 T
.°’13ﬂ°(u,
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

\ Cemna polrh




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

APRIL GRAHAM,

* ok % % ¥ % *

Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND AND CLAIM RIGHTS

You have been sued in Court for:

[XX] Divorce { 1 Annulment of Marriage
[ 1 Support (Child) [XX] Custody

{XX] Division of Property { 1 Visitation

[ ] Temporary Alimony [ 1 Alimony

[ 1] [ ]

Costs Attorney Fees

If you wish to defend against the claim set forth in the
following pages, you must take prompt action. You are warned
that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
decree of divorce or annulment may be entered against you by the
Court. A judgment may also be entered against you for any other
claim or relief requested in these papers by the Plaintiff. You
ray lose money or property or other rights important to you,
including custody or visitation of your children.

When the ground for the divorce is indignities or
irretrievable breakdown of the marriage, you may request marriage
counseling. A list of marriage counselors is available in the
Office of the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, Clearfield
County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

IF YOU DO NOT FILE A CLAIM FOR ALIMONY, DIVISION OF
PROPERTY, LAWYER'S FEES OR EXPENSES BEFORE A DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT
IS GRANTED, YOU MAY LOSE THE RIGHT TO CLAIM ANY OF THEM.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING
A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO
FEE.
COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second and Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

- VS - * NO.
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Bruce Allen Graham, by and
through his attorney, Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, and files the
following Complaint in Divorce:

1. Plaintiff is Bruce Allen Graham, an adult
individual, who currently resides at 36 Oak Ridge Road, Madera,
Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant is April Graham, an adult individual, who

currently resides at 406 East Bridge Street, Westover,
Pennsylvania.

3. Plaintiff and Defendant have been bona fide
residents of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for at least six
months (6) immediately previous to the filing of this Complaint.

4, Plaintiff and Defendant were married on July 10,
1993 at the United Methodist Church in Glen Hope, Pennsylvania.

5. There have been no prior actions for divorce or
annulment between the parties.

6. Plaintiff avers that he is entitled to a divorce

on the ground that the marriage is irretrievably broken. Also,




THE LAW OFFICES OF

RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

at the appropriate time, Plaintiff may submit an Affidavit
alleging that the parties have lived separate and apart for at
least two (2) years.

7. That the Plaintiff has been advised of the
availability of counseling and furthermore, the Plaintiff has
been advised of the right to request that the Court require the
parties to participate in counseling.

8. This action is not collusive.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests your Honorable Court to

enter a Decree in Divorce, divorcing Plaintiff and Defendant.

Count 1T - Equitable Distribution
9. Paragraphs 1 through 4 of this Complaint are

incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full.

10. Plaintiff and Defendant have legally and
beneficially acquired property, both real and personal, during
their marriage from July 10, 1993 until August 20, 2004, the
date of their separation, all of which property is "marital
property".

11. Plaintiff and Defendant have acquired, prior to
their marriage or subsequent thereto, "non-marital property"
which has increased in value since the date of the marriage
and/or subsequent to its acquisition during the marriage, which

increase in value is "marital property".




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 1580t

12, Plaintiff and Defendant have been unable to agree
as to an equitable division of said property to the date of the
filing of this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the Court to equitably
divide all marital property and to enjoin it from being removed,
disposed of, alienated, sold or otherwise encumbered pending

final hearing and settlement of all claims.

Count IIT - Custody

13. Paragraphs 1 through 4 of this Complaint are
incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full.

14. Plaintiff and Defendant are the parents of the
following children: Michelle Graham, born October 18, 1993; and
Katlyn Graham, born November 30, 1995,

15. For the past month, the parties' children have
resided with the following persons and at the following
addresses: With Defendant and Defendant's brother, Joseph Mann,
and Defendant's boyfriend, John (last name unknown) at 406 East
Bridge Street, Westover, Pennsylvania. For five years (5) prior
to that date, the minor children were living with Plaintiff at 36
Oak Ridge Road, Madera, Pennsylvania.

The mother of the children is April Graham. She
is married.

The father of the children is Bruce Allen Graham.
he is married.

16. The relationship of Plaintiff to the children is

that of father. The Plaintiff currently resides alone.




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

17. The relationship of Defendant to the children is
that of mother. The Defendant currently resides with the minor
children, Joseph Mann (Defendant's brother) and John (last name
unknown) (Defendant's boyfriend).

18. Plaintiff has not participated as a party,
witness, or in any other capacity in any other litigation
concerning the custody of the same children in this or any other
state.

19. Plaintiff has no information of any custody
proceeding concerning the children pending in this or any other
state.

20. Plaintiff does not know of any persons not a party
to the proceedings who has physical custody of the children or
claims to have custody or visitation rights with respect to the
children.

21. Plaintiff believes the best interest and welfare of
the children will be served by awarding joint legal and physical
custody the minor children to Plaintiff and Defendant.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the Court to grant

Plaintiff custody as requested herein.

Richard H. Milgrub/ Esguire
Attorney for Plaintd
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THE LAW OFFICES OF

RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

I, Bruce Allen Graham , verify that the
statements made in the Complaint are true and correct.
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date: 9/13/04 * ézzm{m ﬂ&/ﬂ %ﬁd/ﬁm

I
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF {CMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*
- Vs - * No. 2,0 -
* SN -\N21- ¢
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

ORDER_OF COURT

YOU, April Graham, Defendant, have been sued in Court
to cobtain Custcdy of the children: Michelle Graham and Katlyn

Ik -
Sranam.

You vc crdered to appear in person the day of
(\“ , 2004 at [ ¥ .M. for a
Custoay C nFeL&n =. Please report to the Court Administrator's
Cffice, 2nd Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,
Deansylvania. You will be directed as to where the conference

will be held,

u fail to appear as provided by this Order, an
iy, partial custody or visitation may be entered
against you or tha Cour:z nmay issue a warrant for your arrest.

YOU 3HOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
Y0U DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER CR CANNOT AFFORD ONE. GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP. THIS CFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWVER.

IF YCU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TC ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO

FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641

BY THE COURT:
Date W/7 2904 @“‘ﬂ é
FILED~

0 ,4¢z4,40v/eddﬁ%/ﬂd%p36

SEP 17 2004

\j Judge

William A. Shaw
Prothionotary




THE LAW OFFICES OF

RICHARD H. MILGRUB
. 2)) NORTH SECOND STREET
! CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990

The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County is
required by law to comply with the Americans with Disabilities
Act of 1990. For information about accessible facilities and
reasonable accommodaticns available to disabled individuals
having business besfore the Court, please contact our office. All
arrangements must be made at least 72 hours prior to any hearing
or business beforas the Court. You must attend the scheduled
conference or hearing.

Date:

District Court Administrator




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-vSs- * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

Type of Pleading:
Affidavit of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

Fl! ED @

SEP 2 2 Zﬂﬁy

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-VS- * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

AFFIDAVIT QOF SERVICE

Richard H. Milgrub, attorney for the above-named
Plaintiff, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states
that Plaintiff's Complaint in Divorce and Order of Court
scheduling a conference for October 11, 2004 at 1:30 p.m. was
served upon the Defendant, April Graham, by certified mail,
return receipt requested on .September 20, 2004, at the
Defendant's residence of 406 East Bridge Street, Westover,

Pennsylvania 16692, as appears from receipt of certified mail

(LDt

Richard H. Mllgr

attached hereto.

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED to before me thiS<§5ﬂd day of ugﬁgﬂégy 2004.

%10?/, &‘éé’ém

Notarial Seal
Nancy Collins, Notary Public
Pike Twp., Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Mar. 24, 2007

“Wember, Pennsylvenia Associationof Notanes
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

74
F1 S D
CIVIL DIVISION Loyl J3ee
do 3068 Avg
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM OCT 112004 Mg
e o WM gyt
-vs- : No. 04-1427-CD MR N )

APRIL GRAHAM

ORDER

Now, this 11th day of October, 2004, this being
the date set for Custody Conference and upon agreement of
the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The parties shall have joint and shared
legal custody of their minor children, Michelle Graham
(D.0.B. 10-18-93) and Katlyn Graham (D.0.B. 11-30-95).
Legal custody shall be defined as the legal right to make
major decisions affecting the best interests of the
children including, but not Timited to, medical, religious
and educational decisions, and that each parent shall have
equal access to any and all medical, dental, school and
legal records. Medical, dental and other professional
providers, as well as school administrations, shall accept

a copy of this order as authorization to release

documentation to either parent.

both parties that they shall communicate fully with each
other to assure all directives pertaining to the children

from physicians, dentists, mental health providers and

Prothonctary ik oF Courts

It is also understood by




teachers are followed absolutely and that all information
pertaining to any prescriptions for the children are
exchanged between the parties;

2. Primary physical custody of the children
shall be with the mother, subject to periods of partial
custody in the father as follows:

A. Every other weekend commencing Friday at
6:00 p.m. until Sunday at 6:00 p.m.;

B. A seven (7) day consecutive period during
the summer months upon giving mother at Teast one (1) weeks
notice;

C. In even-numbered years, father shall have
the children from 9:00 a.m. until 2:00 p.m. on Thanksgiving
and in odd-numbered years from 2:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m.;

D. 1In even-numbered years, father shall have
the children on Christmas Eve from 6:00 p.m. until
Christmas Day at noon. In odd-numbered years, father shall
have the children on Christmas Day from noon until 8:00
p.m.

E. The following holidays shall be alternated
between the parties: Memorial Day, July 4th and Labor Day.
said schedule shall commence with father having the minor
children on Memorial Day 2005;

F. The party initiating physical custody shall

be responsible for transportation;




G. Any and all times as the parties may agree.

3. Father shall be entitled to reasonable
telephone communication with the minor children;

4, It is specifically understood that either
party may petition the Court for modification of this

order.

BY THE COURT,




we, the undersigned, hereby consent to the entry

of the above addendum.

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM ADRT
Plaintiff pefendant

e

Attorney for Plai @‘f







THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
| 211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

| 109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff
No. 04-1427-CD

- Vs -

APRIL GRAHAM,

* % % ok F *

Defendant

Type of Action:
Divorce

Type of Pleading:
Praecipe to Transmit
the Record

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB

" 211 NORTH SECOND STREET

CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff
- vs - No. 04-1427-CD

APRIL GRAHAM,

* ¥ X ok * *

Defendant

PRAECTPE TQ TRA IT RECORD

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Dear Sir:

Please transmit the record, together with the following
information to the Court for entry of a Divorce Decree:

1. Ground for divorce: irretrievable breakdown of the
marriage under Section 3301(c) of the Divorce Code.

2. Date and manner of service of the Complaint:

Served on the Defendant by certified mail, restricted delivery,
return receipt requested on October 11, 2004.

3. Date of execution of the Affidavit of Consent
required by Section 3301(c) of the Divorce Code: By Plaintiff on
March 8, 2005 and by Defendant on March 8, 2005.

4, Date of execution of the Waiver of Notice required
by Section 3301(c) of the Divorce Code: By Plaintiff on March 8,

2005 and by Defendant on March 8, 2005.

By

Richard H. Milggigk Esquire
Attorney for Plainfiff




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB

i 211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELO, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTICON

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

-vs- * No. 2004-1427-CD

APRIL GRAHAM,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

1. A Complaint in Divorce under Section 3301(c) of the
Divorce Code was filed on September 15, 2004.

2. The marriage of Plaintiff and Defendant is irretrievably
broken. Ninety days have elapsed since the filing of the
Complaint.

3. Plaintiff consents to the entry of a Final Decree of
Divorce.

4. I understand that if a claim for alimony pendente lite,
marital property or counsel fees or expenses has not been filed
with the Court before the entry of a Final Decree in Divorce, the
right to claim any of them will be lost.

The party whose signature appears below verifies that the
statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct, and that
they are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4909 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

pate: 3803 + ﬁﬂw %w J%AM




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff
-vs- * No. 2004-1427-CD

APRIL GRAHAM,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

1. A Complaint in Divorce under Section 3301(c) of the
Divorce Code was.filed on September 15, 2004.

2. The marriage of Plaintiff and Defendant is irretrievably
broken. Ninety days have elapsed since the filing of the
Complaint.

3. Plaintiff consents to the entry of a Final Decree of
Divorce.

4. I understand that if a claim for alimony pendente lite,
marital property or counsel fees or expenses has not been filed
with the Court before the entry of a Final Decree in Divorce, the
right to claim any of them will be lost.

The party whose signature appears below verifies that the
statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct, and that
they are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4909 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: ?)/8/0S L




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

-vs- No. 2004-1427-CD

APRIL GRAHAM,
Defendant

* % K * % F ¥

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO REQUEST ENTRY OF A DIVORCE DECREE
UNDER SECTION 3301(C) OF THE DIVORCE CODE

1. I consent to the entry of a final decree in divorce
without notice.

2. I understand that I may lose rights concerning alimony,
division of property, lawyer's fees or expenses if I do not claim
them before a divorce is granted.

3. T understand that I will not be divorced until a divorce
decree is entered by the Court and that a copy of the decree will
be sent to me immediately after it is filed with the
Prothonotary.

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true
and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

pate: 3-8 05 gﬂucz Qlon y.mﬂw

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBQIS. PA 15801




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

-vs- No. 2004-1427-CD

APRIL GRAHAM,
Defendant

* F F * * * *

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO REQUEST ENTRY OF A DIVORCE DECREE
UNDER SECTION 3301(C) OF THE DIVORCE CODE

1. I consent to the entry of a final decree in divorce
without notice.

2. T understand that I may lose rights concerning alimony,
division of property, lawyer's fees or expenses if I do not claim
them before a divorce is granted.

3. I understand that I will not be divorced until a divorce
decree is entered by the Court and that a copy of the decree will
be sent to me immediately after it is filed with the
Prothonotary.

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true
and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date: % ’8’05




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *

*

- Vs - * No. 04-1427-CD

*

APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

ORDER

AND NOW, this /’/ﬂ’day of %W , 2005, the

Plaintiff having filed a Complaint in Divorce under the Divorce

Act on the 15th day of September, 2005, and the parties having
filed Affidavits of Consent stating that the marriage of the
Plaintiff and Defendant is irretrievably broken and ninety days
(90) have elapsed from the date of the filing of the Complaint,

IT IS THEREFORE DECREED that BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM be
divorced and forever separated from the nuptial ties and bonds of
matrimony hereto contracted between himself and APRIL GRAHAM
thereupon all of the rights, duties or claims accruing to either
of said parties and pursuance of said marriage shall cease and
determine and each of them shall be at liberty to marry again as
though they had never been heretofore married with full force and
recognition being given to the Property Settlement Agreement
dated March 7, 2005, which is attached hereto and incorporated
by reference as though set forth in full.

BY THE COURT:

C ARiR Gy

Jud@




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

- Vs - * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

. PROPERTY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

J"
THIS AGREEMENT made this /;  day of J; uﬂ/‘C(’j’) ,

?00%% by and between BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, who currently resides at
36 Qakridge Road, Madera, Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to
as "Husbahd";
A
N
D
APRIL GRAHAM, who currently resides at 406 East Bridge Street,

Westover, Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to as "Wife".

WITNEGSSETH

WHEREAS, the parties hereto were married on
July 10, 1993 in Glen Hope, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, two (2) children were born to the marriage,
namely, Michelle Graham, born 10/18/93, and Katlyn Graham, born
11/30/95; and

WHEREAS, the parties have been living separate and

THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB apart for a pericd of time prior to the execution of this

211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830
_ agreement; and
109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBQIS. PA 15801
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
21 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOQIS. PA 15801

WHEREAS, the parties desire to settle their property
rights permanently and for all time; and

WHEREAS, both parties agree to relinquish any and all
claims which either may have against any property now owned or
belonging to the other or which may hereafter be acquired by
either of them by purchase, gift, devise, bequest, inheritance
and otherwise, except as to the obligations, covenants and
agreements contained herein; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have each had the benefit
of competent and independent legal advice by separate counsel.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties intending to be legally
bound hereby do covenant and agree:

1. Separation: It shall be lawful for each party at
ail times hereafter to live separate and apart from the other
party at such place as he or she may from time to time choose or
deem fit. The foregoing provisions shall not be taken as an
admission on the part of either party of the lawfulness or
unlawfulness of the causes leading to their living apart.

2. Interference: Each party shall be free from
interference, authority, and contact by the other, as fully as if
he or she were single and unmarried except as may be necessary to
carry out the provisions of this Agreement. Neither party shall
molest the other or attempt to endeavor to molest the other, nor
compel the other to cohabit with the other, or in any way harass
or malign the other, nor in any way interfere with the peaceful

existence, separate and apart from the other, and each of the




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA {5801

parties hereto completely understand and agree that neither shall
do or say anything to the children of the parties at any time
which might in any way influence the children adversely against
the other party.

3. Desire of the Parties: It is the desire of the
parties, after long and careful consideration, to amicably
adjust, compromise and settle all property rights and all rights
in, to or against each other's property or estate, including any
and all claims for Wife's and/or Husband's maintenance and/or for
support, alimony, counsel fees and costs, custody and equitable
distribution.

4. Debts: Husband and Wife represent and warrant to

‘charges or liabilities whatsoever, for which the other party or

thelr property or their estates shall or may be or become liable
or answerable, and they covenant that they will at all times keep
cach other free, harmless and indemnified against and from any
and all debts and liabilities heretofore or hereafter contracted
or incurred by either of them, except as expressly provided in
this agreement.

5. Mutual Release: Subject to the provisions of this
Agreement, each party has released and discharged, and by this
Agreement does for himself or herself and his or her heirs, legal
representatives, executors, administrators and assigns, release
and discharge the other of and from all causes of action, claims,

rights, or demands, whatsoever in law or equity, which either of




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
OUBQIS, PA 15801

<owner- and Wife will convey all of her interest in the parties’
JEri

~Reunsylvania,; to Husband and Husband will assume all-mortgage-= ..

the parties ever had or now has against the other, except any or
all cause or causes of action for divorce and except any or all
causes of action for breach of any provisions of this Agreement.

6. king and Savin Accounts: The parties agree
that there are no checking or savings accounts in the name of
Husband and Wife and that each has their own separate such
accounts with respect to which the other will make no claim.

7. Division of Personal Property: All items of
personal property have beéen divided satisfactorily by the parties
and neither shall make any claim to any such property presently
in the possession of the other.

8. Division of Real Estate: Husband shall become sole

-
et

¢t

al. residence located at 36 Oakridge Road, Madera,. e
payments on said prbpérty and shall hold Wife harmless to a
County National Bank Loan Account No. 00089304550 00003.

Should at any time, it become necessary for
either partY‘tolexecute any titles, deeds or similar documents to
give effect tc this paragraph, it shall be done immediately upon
request of the éther party.

9. Christmas Club: The parties shall divide the
balance in the year's Christmas Club (2004) which presently has a
value of $511.29.
10. ‘Vehicles: Husband shall convey all interest in &

2001 Ford Escort to Wife but will continue making all payments on




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
2H NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOQIS. PA 15801

said Ford Escort until the vehicle is paid in full and will then
sign any and all necessary documents conveying title to Wife.

Wife shall convey all interest in a 1988 Chevrolet
Beretta to Husband and will sign any and all necessary documents
conveying title to Husband.

11. Counsel Fees: Each party shall be responsible for
his or her own counsel fees.

12. Custody: The custody of the minor children has
already been determined by a Court Order dated October 11, 2004,
a copy of said Order is attached to this Agreement.

13. ¢hil upport: Husband hereby agrees to pay to
Wife $65.00 per week for each minor child. It is specifically
understood that either party has the ootion to go into court and
ask for a modification of this amount.

14. Advice of Counsel: Both Husband and Wife declare-
that each has had a full and fair opportunity to obtain
independent legal counsel of his or her selection for the
purposes of reéresentation and the preparation of this Agreement
and as to the explanation of any provisions and the legal effect
of the within Agreement.

Husband acknowledges that his attorney has
reviewed the within Agreement with him and has explained each

provision of said Agreement as to its legal effect.




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 1580!

Wife acknowledges that she has elected to proceed
without counsel in this action and that she has reviewed the
within Agreement herself and understands each provision of
said Agreement as to its legal effect.

Both parties hereby represent that their execution
of this Agreement is not the result of any duress or undue
influence, nor the result of any collusion or improper legal
agreement or agreements. With this in mind, each party further
represents that this Agreement is, under the circumstances, fair
and reasonable, and it is being entered into freely and
voluntarily.

15. Waiver of Claims Against Estates: Except as
herein otherwise provided, each party may dispose of his or her

property in any way, and each party hereby waives and

e

reiinguishes any and all rights he or sne may now have or
hereafter acquire, under the present or future laws of any
jurisdiction, to share in the property or the estate of the other
as a result of the marital relationship, including without
limitation, dower, courtesy, statutory allowance, widow's
allowance, right to take property under equitable distribution,
right to take under the intestacy laws, right to take against the
Will of the other, and right to act as administrator or executor
of the other's estate, and each Will, at the request of the
other, execute, acknowledge, and deliver any and all instruments

which may be necessary or advisable to carry in to effect this




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

1092 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

mutual waiver and relinquishment of all such interests, rights
and claims.

16. Intended Tax Result: By this Agreement, the
parties have intended to effect an equal division of their
marital property. The parties have determined that an equal
division of such property conforms to a just and right standard
with due regard to the rights of each party and the children of
the marriage. The division of existing marital property is not
{(except as expressly provided in this Agreement) intended by the
parties to constitute in any way a sale or exchange of assets,
and the division is being effected without the introduction of

ocuvtside funds or other property not constituting a part of the

marital estate.

BEach party shall claim one (1) child as a tax
deduction. Upon Michelle Graham reaching the age of eighteen
(18), the parties will then alternate with Katlyn Graham with
cach taking the deduction in alternate years.

For the year 2004, the parties shall file a joint
tax return and shall divide any tax refund equally.

17. Financial Disclosure: The parties confirm that
each has relied on the substantial accuracy of the financial
disclosure of the other as an inducement to the execution of this
Agreement.

18. Breach: If either party breaches any provision of
this Agreement, the other party shall have the right, at his or

her election, to sue for damages for such breach, or seek such




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

other remedies or relief as may be available to him or her, and
the party breaching this contract shall be responsible for
payment of legal fees and costs incurred by the other in
enforcing their rights under this Agreement.

19. Additional Instruments: Each of the parties shall
from time to time at the request of the other, execute,
acknowledge, and deliver to the other party any and all further
instruments that may be reasonably required to give full force
and effect to the provisions of this Agreement.

20. Voluntary Execution: The provisions of this
Agreement and their legal effect have been fully explained to the
parties by their respective counsel, and each party acknowledges
that the Agreement is fair and equitable, that it is being
sntared into voluntarily, and that it is not the result of any
duress or undue influence.

21. Entire Agreement: This Agreement contains the
entire understanding of the parties and there are no
representations, warranties, covenants or undertakings other than
those expressly set forth herein.

22. Mcdification and Waiver: A modification or Waiver
of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be effective
only if made in writing and executed with the same formality as
this Agreement. The failure of either party to insist upon
strict performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement
shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent default of

the same or similar nature.
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23. Descriptive Headings: The descriptive headings
used herein are for convenience only. They shall have no effect
whatsoever in determining the rights or obligations of the
parties.

24, Ind ndent r nants: It is specifically
understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that,
each paragraph hereto shall be deemed to be a separate and
independent covenant and agreement.

25. Applicable Law: This Agreement shall be construed
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

26. Void Clauses: If any term, condition, clause or

provision of this Agreement shall be determined or declared to be

“void orinvalid in law or otherwise, ther only that term,
solveondition, clause -or provision shall be stricken.from this Ly

wreAgraement:and in-all other -respects this<Agreementieshalli-bervalid|

and continue in full force, effect and operation.

27. Affidavits of Consent: The parties do hereby agree
to execute and file with the Court an Affidavit of Consent to the
above-captioned divorce action contemporaneously with the
execution of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their

hands and seals the day and year first above written.

( SEAL)

Bruce A‘len Graham
WRGLRIBED man SWO "
FORE M ﬂ/’& o SEAL }
Wﬁf- WWL— 1&249.'5'5:. ~ AAM@%A&V '}

1 Graham
Sﬁi\mi&,‘ﬁf A od l

COMMUNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAI

Notarial Seal Publl
Lois H. Lobb, Notary Public
Houtzdale Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires July 14,2008

Membcﬁ pgqnsyluanla Agsuelallon Of Notarles
e ““-f-’“"-'-‘-' ’r LS. .
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COMMCNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)

ss
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
L oo G
on this /74 day of Jarcd_ , 2064, before

me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared BRUCE ALLEN
GRAHAM, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and notarial

seal the day and year first above written.

 As W A ass

COMMON_WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANJA

. . R Notariat Seat .
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA) Lois H. Lobb, Notary Public
[ Houtzda!e Boro, Ciearfield County
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) My Commission Expires iy 14, 2008

Member, Parnsyiven: A-saciation Of Notaries

2oc S
On this 744 day of fzk%Lué , 2004, before

me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared APRIL GRAHAM,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose
name 1s subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that
she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and notarial

seal the day and year first above written.

Ayeee WAoot

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Lois H. Lobb, Notary Public
Houtzdale Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires July 14, 2008
Member, Pernsylvania Association Of Notarles




v

hato, ]

H105.:57 REev.830

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYVANIA
DEPLATMENT OF HEALTH
VITAL RECORDS

REéORD OF STATE FILE NUMBER
S— DIVORCE OR  ANNULMENT
DTUNTY? ——
. STAVE FILE DATE
Clearfield x| ]
1 l_ (CHECK ONE} L_J
HUSBAND
NAME {First) { Middtel iLast; 2. DATE (Month; Day] Year]
Bruce Allen Graham o 2 23 72
2. AESIDENCE Street or R.D. City. Boro. or Two, County State 4 PLACE iState or Foreign Country;
: . OF .
36 Oak Ridge Road, Madera, Clearfield Co., PA smre  Pennsylvania
S. NUMBER 6. RACE aLACK 7 USUAL OCCUPATICN
QF THmIS WHITE OTHER tScecty
MARRIAGE 1 E D D laborer
WIFE
2. MAIDEN NAME {First) IMiddler fLast 9. DATE {Mantn} {Day} {Year)
. oF
Mann April Beth Graham BIRTH 9 18 75
10, AESIDENCE Streetror R.0. City. Boro. or Two. County State 11, PLACE (State or Foreign Country]
. . OF 0
406_East Bridge St., Westover, Clearfield Co. , PA satn Pennsylvania
12, NUMBER 13 RACE L BLACK OTHER (Soscriv] T3, OCCUPATION
OF THIS
MARRIAGE 1 X dd O homemaker
15. PLACE OF {County! {Stzte or Foreign Country/ 16. DATE OF (Monthl {Day) {Year}
CF THIS 1o THIS
MARRIAGE Clearfield PA MARRIAGE 7 10 93
PTA. NUMBER OF CHIL- 178. NUMBER OF DEPENDENT CHIL [ 18, =LS.\B|N7|:= arne . fg.quSCaREVBuRAN.lEF-. IOOT - iyl
DREN THIS DRSEN UNDER 18 HUSBAND WATE 3 !Szecity {US8 AR WIFE H pecify
sarriace 2 2 X OO X O
23

20 NUMBEROF HUSBAND WIFE  SPLIT CuUSTGOY OTHES ISoeeir!

LEIZALGECUNDS FOR

CRILDRENTC H | o CIVORCE 2R ANNULMENT
CUSTCOY OF D 'Z L__! E . 3301(C)

22 CATE CF DECREE

Y

~
I

{Monthi Dayr {Yeari {AMonth, (Day) {Yaar]
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TRANSCRIBING CLERXK
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BERADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-vs- * No. 04-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

Type of Action:
Custody

Type of Pleading:
Petition for Modification

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

FILED .
28 3‘7”’"«@’
SEP 022005

Willam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-Vs-— * No. 04-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION

AND NOW, comes Your Petitioner, Bruce Allen Graham, by
and through his attorney, Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, who files
the following Petition for Modification:

1. That by Court Order entered October 11, 2004, the
Court entered an Order, upon agreement of the parties, for
custody visitation rights concerning the parties minor children,
Michelle Graham (d/o/b 10/18/93) and Katlyn Graham (d/o/b
11/30/95) attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A" is a copy of
said Order.

2. That Your Petitioner feels that it is the best
interest for the children that the Court modify the Order in the
following manner:

a. That Your Petitioner have partial custody of
the minor children every Wednesday from 4:30 p.m. until 8:00
p-m.

b. That Your Petitioner have the children for

three nonconsecutive weeks during the summer months.




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
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c. That Your Petitioner have telephone
communication with the children each Tuesday and Thursday at
8:00 p.m. with father initiating the phone call.

d. That Your Petitioner have the children until
9:00 p.m. on Sundays of his weekends during the summer months.

3. That mother is presently on assistance and father
is paying monthly support payments for the minor children which
are believed to be current.

4. That pursuant to a Property Settlement Agreement,
each party is entitled to one minor child's tax deduction.

5. That it is more financially advantageous to Your
Petitioner to have both deductions and Your Petitioners willing

to share the savings for the second deduction with the

| Respondent.

6. Your Petitioner requests that as long as it is
financially advantageous that he be allowed to take both

deductions with Petitioner and Respondent sharing the savings on

| the second deduction.

WHEREFORE, Your Petitioner respects the Court modify

| the existing Order because it would be in the best interest of

| the children.

Richard H. Milgrub, ﬁég)ire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM
-Vs- : No. 04-1427-CD
APRIL GRAHAM
ORDER

NOW, this 11th day of oOctober, 2004, this being
the date set for Custody Conference and upon agreement of
the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The parties shall have joint and shared
legal custody of their minor children, Michelle Graham
(D.0.B. 10-18-93) and katlyn Graham (D.0.B. 11-30-95).
Legal custody shall be defined as the legal right to make
major decisions affecting the best interests of the
chiTdren including, but not limited to, medical, religious
and educational decisions, and that each parent shall have
equal -access to any and all medical, dental, school and
legal records. Medical, dental and other professional
providers, as well as school administrations, shall accept
a copy of this Order as authorization to release
documentation to either parent. It is also understood by
both parties that they shall communicate fully with each
other to assure all directives pertaining to the children

from physicians, dentists, mental health providers and

EXHIBIT "A"




teachers are followed absolutely and that all information
pertaining to any prescriptions for the children are
exchanged between the parties;

2. Primary physical custody of the children
shall be with the mother, subject to periods of partial
custody in the father as follows:

A. Every other weekend commencing Friday at
6:00 p.m. until Sunday at 6:00 p.m.;

B. A seven (7) day consecutive period during
the summer months upon giving mother at least one (1) weeks
notice;

C. In even-numbered years, father shall have
the children from 9:00 a.m. until 2:00 p.m. on Thanksgiving
and in odd-numbered years from 2:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m.;

D. In even-numbered years, father shall have
the children on Christmas Eve from 6:00 p.m. until
Christmas Day at noon. In odd-numbered years, father shall
have the children on Christmas Day from noon until 8:00
p.m.

E. The following holidays shall be alternated
between the parties: Memorial Day, July 4th and Labor Day.
Said schedule shall commence with father having the minor
children on Memorial Day 2005;

F. The party jnitiating physical custody shall

be responsible for transportation;




G. Any and all times as the parties may agree.

3. Father shall be entitled to reasonable
telephone communication with the minor children;

4. Tt is specifically understood that either
party may petition the Court for modification of this

order.

BY THE COURT,

Js/ Paul E. Cherty

—— — . - o

Judge




We, the undersigned, hereby consent to the entry

of the above addendum.

\gmxp Sf) Nahocom / [ // /1, /

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM RYL GRAHAMv
Plaintiff pefendant

< Jercy) £

Attorney for P1a1
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
. 211 NORTH SECOND STREET
‘ CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

APRIL GRAHAM,
Defendant

* % X X F X F

CIVIL DIVISICN

No. 04-1427-CD

Type of Action:
Custody

Type of Pleading:
Praecipe to Withdraw Petition
for Modification

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

FILED
sep 062005 )

o2 yv (L
ifliam A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830
109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-Vs-— * No. 04-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

PRAECTPE TO WITHDRAW PETITION FOR MODIFICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please withdraw the Petition for Modification filed in

R oY

Richard H. Milgr Esﬁﬁire
Attorney for Pla

the above-captioned matter.
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk oi Couris
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-Vs- * No. 04-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

Type of Action:
Custody

Type of Pleading:
Petition for Modification

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

.
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I FILED @

RICHARD H. MILGRUB

" 211 NORTH SECOND STREET S 0 7 2005
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 L YR N
. William A, Shayw
109 NORTH BRADY STREET ‘ .
DUBOIS. PA 15801 Prothanotary/Clerk of Courts
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOQIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-vVs- * No. 04-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION

AND NOW, comes Your Petitioner, Bruce Allen Graham, by
and through his attorney, Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, who files
the following Petition for Modification:

1. That by Court Order entered October 11, 2004, the
Court entered an Order, upon agreement of the parties, for
custody visitation rights concerning the parties minor children,
Michelle Graham (d/o/b 10/18/93) and Katlyn Graham (d/o/b
11/30/95) attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A" is a copy of
said Order.

2. That Your Petitioner feels that it is the best
interest for the children that the Court modify the Order in the
following manner:

a. That Your Petitioner have partial custody of
the minor children every Wednesday from 4:30 p.m. until 8:00
p-m.

b. That Your Petitioner have the children for

three nonconsecutive weeks during the summer months.




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

c. That Your Petitioner have telephone
communication with the children each Tuesday and Thursday at
8:00 p.m. with father initiating the phone call.

d. That Your Petitioner have the children until
9:00 p.m. on Sundays of his weekends during the summer months.

3. That mother is presently on assistance and father
is paying monthly support payments for the minor children which
are believed to be current.

4. That pursuant to a Property Settlement Agreement,
each party is entitled to one minor child's tax deduction.

5. That it is more financially advantageous to Your
Petitioner to have both deductions and Your Petitioners willing
to share the savings for the second deduction with the
Respondent.

6. Your Petitioner requests that as long as it is
financially advantageous that he be allowed to take both
deductions‘with Petitioner and Respondent sharing the savings on
the second deduction.

WHEREFORE, Your Petitioner respects the Court modify
the existing Order because it would be in the best interest of

the children.

Richard H. Milgr&Qngsquire
Attorney for Plaintitf




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM
-Vs- ' : No. 04-1427-CD
APRIL GRAHAM
ORDER

NOW, this 11th day of October, 2004, this being
the date set for Custody Conference and upon agreement of
the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The parties shall have joint and shared
legal custody of their minor children, Michelle Graham
(D.0.B. 10-18-93) and Katlyn Graham (D.0.B. 11-30-95).
Legal custody shali bz defined as the legal right to make
major decisions affecting the best interests of the
chiTdren including, but not limited to, medical, religious
and educational decisions, and that each parent shall have
equal .access to any and all medical, dental, school and
Tegal records. Medical, dental and other protessional
providers, as well as school administrations, shall accept
a copy of this order as authorization to release
documentation to either parent. It is also understood by
both parties that they shall communicate fully with each
other to assure all directives pertaining to the children

from physicians, dentists, mental health providers and

EXHIBIT "A"




teachers are followed absolutely and that all information
pertaining to any prescriptions for the children are
exchanged between the parties;

2. primary physical custody of the children
shall be with the mother, subject to periods of partial
custody in the father as follows:

A. Every other weekend commencing Friday at
6:00 p.m. until sunday at 6:00 p.m.;

B. A seven (7) day consecutive period during
the summer months upon giving mother at least one (1) weeks
notice;

C. 1In even-numdered years, father shall have
the children from 9:00 a.m. until 2:0C p.m. on Thanksgiving
and in odd-numberad yezrs from 2:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m.;

D. 1In even-numbered years, father shall have
+he Thildren on Christmas Eve from 6:00 p.m. until
Christmas Day at noon. 1In odd-numbered years, father shall
have the children on Christmas Day Trom noon until 8:00
p.m.

£. The following holidays shall be alternated
between the parties: Memorial Day, July 4th and Labor Day.
said schedule shall commence with father having the minor
children on Memorial Day 2005;

F. The party initiating physical custody shall

be responsible for transportation;




G. Any and all times as the parties may agree.

3. Father shall be entitled to reasonable
telephone communication with the minor children;

4, It is specifically understood that either
party may petition the Court for modificatioﬁ of this

Order.

BY THE COURT,

Judae
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

' 109 NORTH BRADY STREET

DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*
-Vs~ * No. 04-1427-CD

*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

RULE

th
AND NOW, this /Jof day Ofﬁé@“ 2008, upon

consideration of the Plaintiff's Petition for Modification of
Visitation Order, it is hereby ORDERED and DIRECTED that the a
Rule be issued upon the Defendant to show cause why the current
Order should not be modified. ﬁiﬁ

Rule returnable by hearing the _§i__ day of ()céﬂ;DQr
2008 at - c\ :00 q.m.

BY THE COURT:

&
FILED

/t/3 LM S, “"?w
SEP 1.3 2005 Mg

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

ChR
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB

© 211 NORTH SECOND STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, FA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-vs- * No. 04-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

Type of Action:
Custody

Type of Pleading:
Petition for Continuance

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esguire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

F'l_ '-)mc,

SEP 1 4 2005

‘Willlam A. Shaw
Pmmmw@wC@mMCmms




THE LAW OFFICES OF

RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

! 109 NORTH BRADY STREET
| DUBOIS, PA 15801
|

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-vs- * No. 04-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

PETITION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW, comes Your Petitioner, Bruce Allen Graham, by
and through his attorney, Richard H. Milgrub, who files the
following Motion for Continuance:

1. That Your Petitioner has a hearing for
Modification of Visitation Order scheduled for October 5, 2005
at 91:00 a.m. in the Clearfield County Courthouse.

2. That the Petitioner's attorney, Richard H.
Milgrub, is scheduled for a Preliminary Hearing in Bellefonte
that morning and will be unavailable.

WHEREFORE, Your Petitioner respectfully requests that

the matter be rescheduled to another date.

LRy

Richard H. Milgrﬁb*_ﬂsquire
Attorney for Petitioner




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB

i 211 NORTH SECOND STREET

CLEARFIELD,. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

VERIFICATION

I, Richard H. Milgrub, have read the foregoing
Petition to Continue. The Statements therein are correct to the
best of my personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification
to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false
averments, I may be subject to criminal penalties.

I am authorized to make this verification on behalf of

the Defendant because of my position as counsel of record.

\TZQ&%@K

Richard H. Milgrub

pateq:  Q/\Nfog
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

| 109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*
-Vs- * No. 04-1427-CD

*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

ORDER

AND NOW, this /S{ibday Of%&#@é@i&d&&£«2005l upon

consideration of the Petitioner's Petition for Continuance, it
is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that the hearing for Modification

of Visitation Order scheduled for %itober 5, 2005 at 9:00 a.m.

is hereby continued until the LQE{_ day of ﬁ)ggg&XK:_, 2005 at
é) :3{) é; .m in Courtroom No. QQ of the Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

1 o D'
o l0'0“3005

MQMdnA.wa
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

Vs * No. 04-1427-cD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

Type of Pleading:
Affidavit of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, Pa 16830
{814) 765-1717

THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

Vs * No. 04-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Richard H. Milgrub, attorney for the above-named
Plaintiff, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states
that Plaintiff's Petition for Modification and Order was served
upon April Graham, by certified mail, return receipt requested on
September 26, 2005, at her residence of 994 West Hannah Street,
Houtzdale, Pennsylvania, 16651 as appears from receipt of

certified mail attached hereto.

<

)
Richard H. Milgrub ()

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED to before me this _j§day of)jjm&, 2005.
Q%wf Lodlin

Notarial Seal
Nancy Collins, Notary Public
Pike Twp., Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Mar. 24, 2007

Mambhar Pannsylvania Association Of Notaries




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD., PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

8 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

H Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

E Attach this card to the back of the mailplecs,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

Apr}l Coranam

gy LWest Hannah St
},{O M%ZW () A l \QU 5 \ g gz:ii:tﬂa" g mﬂﬂm for Merchandise

O insured Mait O C.0.D.

If YES, enter delivery address below: No

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes
2. Article Number
st from sarvics lae) 7003 1LA0 0005 k738 2581
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retumn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

A

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA [ 11_ = oo
CIVIL DIVISION \ ‘;%32?[%%&0? b
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM : eroor e Sty oﬁ‘i-“’ 4
-vVs- : No. 04-1427-CD (D8 Siover P&
APRIL GRAHAM : @ i
ORDER

Now, this 28th day of October, 2005, following
hearing on Petition for Modification and upon consideration
of the same, it is the ORDER of this Court that said
Petition be and is hereby granted. This Court's order of
october 11, 2004, shall be and is hereby modified as
follows:

1. Primary physical custody of the minor
children shall continue to be with mother, April Graham,
subject to the following periods of partial custody in
father:

a) Every other weekend, commencing Friday at
6:00 p.m. until Sunday at 6:00 p.m.;

b) Each and every wednesday, beginning November
2, 2005, from 4:30 p.m. until 8:00 p.m.;

c) Dpuring the summer, father shall have partial
custody of the minor children one (1) week during the
months of June, July and August, separated by at least one

(1) week. The one (1) week periods of custody shall be as




the parties may agree. Father shall provide mother with
notice of which weeks in the summer he desires to exercise
his periods of partial custody by no later than May 15 of
each year. If the parties cannot agree for each of the
said three (3) months, father shall have partial custody
from noon on the second Ssunday of the month until noon on
the third Sunday of the month;

d) During the summer months, father's periods
of weekend visitation shall be extended to 9:00 p.m. on
Sunday.

2. Mother shall be entitled to have custody of
the minor children one (1) week during the months of June
and July and August, separated by at least one (1) week.
The one (1) week periods of custody during each month shall
be as the parties may agree. Mother shall provide father
notice of which weeks in the summer she desires to exercise
her exclusive periods of custody by no later than May 15 of
each year. If the parties cannot agree for each of the
said three (3) months, mother shall have partial custody
from the fourth Sunday of the month until the first Sunday
of the new month;

3. Unless otherwise agreed upon by the parties,
the parties shall share transportation, with the party who
is to obtain custody of the children shall provide

transportation. This may be the parent or that parent's




adult designee, with the designee being required to have an
established relationship with the children;

4. Neither parent shall restrict telephone
contact between the children and the parent not in
possession of the children. The parent who is not in
possession of the children may have reasonable telephone
contact with the children, which means up to three (3)
telephone calls per week, provided the same is done by no
Tater than 8:00 p.m.;

5. Holiday and summertime periods of custody
shall take precedence over the other periods of custody set
forth herein;

6. A1l other terms and provisions of this
Court's order of october 11, 2004, not inconsistent

herewith shall continue to be in full force and effect.

BY THE COURT,

@%@A@:&/

Judge
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Date: September 19, 2005

Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

/«),LL,%—*

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
& The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

g Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ex. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

-vs-—

APRIL GRAHAM,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

Jcc Ay
‘E/.!ol:'gEoan"’?W'
MAR 31 2009 @r

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

No. 2004-1427-CD

* % ok ok o o %

Type of Action:
Divorce

Type of Pleading:
Petition for Modification
of Order

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-vs-— * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDER

AND NOW, comes Your Petitioner, Bruce Allen Graham, by
and through his attorney, Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire who files
the following Petition for Modification of Order and in support
thereof, avers the following:

1. By Court Order entered October 11, 2004 and
modified by Court Order entered October 28, 2005, the parties
were granted joint shared legal custody of their minor children,
Michelle Graham (DOB: 10/18/93) and Katlyn Graham (DOB:
11/30/95). Attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A” and Exhibit
“B” are copies of said Orders.

2. Your Petitioner feels that it is in the best
interest of the children that the Court modify the Order for the
following reasons:

a. the minor children have expressed a desire to

reside with Your Petitioner;




THE LAW OFFICES OF

RICHARD H. MILGRUB
21l NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830
109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

b. the Respondent has refused to allow Your
PeZitioner to see the minor children unless said periods of
partial custody take place at her home with her being present;
c. the Respondent has severely limited any and
all interaction between Your Petitioner and the minor children;
d. the Respondent has repeatedly told the minor
children that Your Petitioner has abandoned them and theréfore
has no legal rights with regard to the minor children;
e. Your Petitioner feels that there is a certain
amount of instability in Respondent’s life and feels that he can
offer the children a more stable family environment; and
f. Your Petitioner feels that it would be in the
best interests of the children if he was granted primary physical
custody.
WHEREFORE, Your Petitioner respectfully requests that
the present Custody Order be modified and the relief requested by

Your Petitioner in this Petition be granted.

Richard H. Milgrid, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISTON
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM
_oevs- © No. 04-1427-CD
APéiL GRAHAM
ORDER
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documentation to eijther parent. 1t is also understood by
both parties that they shall communicate fully with each
other to assure all directives pertaining to the children

Trom physicians, dentists, mental health providers and
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teachers are followed absolutely and that all information
pertaining to any prescriptions for the children are
exchanged between the parties;

2. primary physical custody of the children
shall be with the mother, subject to periods of partial
custody in the father as follows:

A. Every other wzzkenad commencing Friday at
6:00 p.m. until Sunday at 6:00 p.m.;

B. A seven (7) day consecutive period during
the summer months upon giving mother &t lezst one (1) weeks
notice;

C. 1In evan-numpersd years, feth her shall have

the children from 2:00 z.m. until 2:00 p.m. on Thanksgivin

({®]

2nd in odd-numbarzc yszrs trom 2:00 p.m. vntil 8:00 p.m.;
D. 1In even-numpered years, tather shall have

the children on Christmes Eve Trom 6:00 p.m. until

Christmas Day at noon. In OCC-numpere ed vears, father shall

3

-

have the children on Christmas Day 7TiOf ROON until 8:00
p.m.

E. Ths following holicays shzll be altarnated
betwaen the parties: Memorial Day, july 4th and Labor Day.
caid schedule shall commence with tather having the minor
children on Memorial Day 2005;

F. The party initiating pnysical custody shall

be responsible for transportation;




G. Any and all times as the parties may agree.

3. Father shall be entitled to reasonable

telephone communication with the minor children;

4. 1t is specifically understood that either

party may petition the Court for modification of this

order.

BY THE COURT,

¢/ Paul E. Chery

— —_— ——__ .. = -

Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM
-VS- i No. 04-1427-CD
APRIL GRAHAM
ORDER

NOw, this 28th day of October, 2005, following
hearing on Petition for Modification and upon consideration
of the same, it is the ORDER of this Court that said
Petition be and is hereby granted. This Court's oOrder of
october 11, 2004, shall be and is hereby modified as
follows:

1. Primary physical custody of the minor
children shall continue to be with mother, April Graham,
subject to the following periods of partial custody in
father:

a) Every other weekend, commencing Friday at
6:00 p.m. until Sunday at 6:00 p.m.;

b) Each and every wednesday, beginning November
2, 2005, from 4:30 p.m. until 8:00 p.m.;

c) During the summer, father shall have partial
custody of the minor children one (1) week during the
months of June, July and August, separated by at least one

(1) week. The one (1) week periods of custody shall be as

EXHIBIT "B"



the parties may agree. Father shall provide mother with
notice of which weeks in the summer he desires to exercise
his periods of partial custody by no later than May 15 of
each year. If the parties cannot agree for each of the
said three (3) months, father shall have partial custody
from noon on the second Sunday of the month until noon on
the third sunday of the month;

d) During the summer months, father's periods
of weekend visitation shall be extended to 9:00 p.m. on
Sunday.

2. Mother shall be entitled to have custody of
the minor children one (1) week during the months of June
and July and August, separated by at least one (1) week.
The one (1) week periods of custody during each month shall
be as the parties may agree.A Mother shall provide father
notice of which weeks in the summer she desires to exercise
her exclusive periods of custody by no later than May 15 of
each year. If the parties cannot agree for each of the
said three (3) months, mother shall have partial custody
from the fourth Sunday of the month until the first Sunday
of the new month;

3. Uunless otherwise agreed upon by the parties,
the parties shall share transportation, with the party who
is to obtain custody of the children shall provide

transportation. This may be the parent or that parent's



adult designee, with the designee being required to have an
established relationship with the children;

4. Ne’ cier parent shall restrict telephone
contact between the children and the parent not in
possession of the children. The parent who is not in
possession of the children may have reasonable telephone
contact with the children, which means up to three (3)
telephone calls per week, provided the same is done by no
Tater than 8:00 p.m.;

5. Holiday and summertime periods of custody
shall take precedence over the other periods of custody set
forth herein;

6. A1l other terms and provisions of this
court's order of October 11, 2004, not inconsistent

herewith shall continue to be in full force and effect.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Paul E. Cherry

Judge

MOV 67 200



THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

108 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

Date: 3/30/09 « PBoawce @l D nalom

I, Bruce Allen Graham, verify that the statements

made in the Petition are true and correct. I understand that

false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of.

18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FlL[L'&w

K)ﬁCk;h

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, * MAR =L 700 5&)
Plaintiff *
* William A. Shaw
-vs— *  No. 2004-142%theqstany/Clerk of Courts
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

Type of Action:
Divorce

Type cf Pleading:
Petition for Contempt

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBQOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-Vs- * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

PETITION FOR CONTEMPT

AND NOW, comes Your Petitioner, Bruce Allen Graham, by
and through his attorney, Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, who files
the following Petition for Contempt and in support thereof, avers
the following:

1. By Court Order entered October 11, 2004 and
modified by Court Order entered October 28, 2005, the parties
were granted joint shared legal custody of their minor children,
Michelle Graham (DOB: 10/18/93) and Katlyn Graham (DOB:
11/30/95). Attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A” and Exhibit
“"B” are copies of said Orders.

2. Pursuant to said Court Orders, certain periods of
partial custody were set forth.

3. The Respondent, without cause, has refused Your

Petitioner the right to exercise his rights under said Order

whereby refusing to allow him to have the children on an every-




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET

CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

other-weekend basis or to communicate with the children by
telephone.

4. Despite requests by Your Petitioner to the
Respondent to be able to exercise his rights under said Order,
the Respondent has continued to refuse to do so.

5. The Respondent’s actions are in contempt of the
Court’s Order.

6. Your Petitioner has had to incur the costs of
retaining an attorney to file this Petition in the amount of Five
hundred dollars ($500.00).

WHEREFORE, Your Petitioner respectfully requests that
the Respondent be found in contempt of the Court’s Order and
ordered to pay Your Petitioner’s attorney fees in the amount of
Five hundred dollars ($500.00) for the filing of this Petition
and attendance at hearing thereon.

~_ ]
YooY

Richard H. Milgk@@b Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL CIVISION
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM
L TVs- | © No. 04-1427-CD
APRIL GRAHAM
ORDEZR

NOW, this 1ith cay of c-tober, 2004, this being
the date set Tor Custody confsrencs and upon agresment of

The parties, 1t 1s cha ORDER of this Court as iollows:

|__l
—|
o
(D
o
Y
=

ties shall nave joint and shared
lega’l custoc, 5% t=zir minor childrzn, Michells Graham

(D.0.B. 10-13-833 znd Ketflya Grahznm (D.O.B. 11-30-95).

major decisions afTzcting the best interests o7 the

chiTdren including, but not Timited to, medical, religious

1

and educztional dzcisions, znd that

(D

zch parent shall have

Y]

equal access to any =nd 211 mediczl, dental, school and

1
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gal rscorcs. Megical, dental znd other professional

, \ td o e mm =
orovidsrs, 25 weli &5 Sendli zdrninisTraion

nall accept
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;
z copy of this Order as authorizztion to release

documentation to either parent. It is also understood by
both parties that they shall communicate fully with each
other to assure all directives pertaining to the children

from physicians, dentists, mental health providers and

EYHIBIT "A"




teachers are Tollowed absolutely and that all information
pertaining to any prescriptions for the children are
exchanged between the pz rvies

> primary physical custody of the chﬂdren
shatl be wifh the mother, subject toO periods of partial

custody in the father as follows:

|

=
=N

A. Every CUREr W

(1))
i

nd cormencing Fridey at
6:00 p.m. until Sunday &t 5:00 p.m.;

B. A saven (7) aay consacutive period during

m!
3
N
93]

ummer months upon giving mother &t Jezst one (1) Weex3

notice;

Cc. 1In even-numosrzd years, fzther shall have
the children from ©:00 z.n. grtil 2:00 o.m. on Thanksgiving
2nd in odd-numbsrec ysirs TrOW 2:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m.;

D. TIn even-numpered YEars, fzther shall have

+he children on Christmas Eve Zrom 6:00 p.m. until

Christmas Day at noon. In odc-numbersd vears, Tatnher shall

-~

£ The following holicays shzll be altarnated
between the parties: Memorial Day, july 4th and Labor Day.
said schedule shall commencs with father having the minor
children on Memorial Day 2005;

F. The party initiating physical custody shall

be responsible for transportation;




parties may agree.

able

G. Any and all times as the
3. Father shall be entitled to reason

telephone communication with the minor children;

4. Tt is specifically understood that either

party may petition the Court for modification of this

order.

RY THE COURT,

B/Pa&\E“Cﬁﬁﬁxy




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM
-V5- : No. 04-1427-CD
APRIL GRAHAM
ORDER

NOW, this 28th day of October, 2005, following
hearing on Petition for Modification and upon consideration
of the same, it is the ORDER of this Court that said
petition be and is hereby granted. This Court's order of
october 11, 2004, shall be and is hereby modified as
follows:

1. Pprimary physical custody of the minor
children shall continue to be with mother, April Graham,
subject to the following periods of partial custody in
father:

a) Every other weekend, commencing Friday at
6:00 p.m. until Sunday at 6:00 p.m.;

b) Each and every Wednesday, beginning November
2, 2005, from 4:30 p.m. until 8:00 p.m.;

¢) During the summer, father shall have partial
custody of the minor children one (1) week during the
“months of June, July and August, separated by at least one

(1) week. The one (1) week periods of custody shall be as

EXHIBIT "B"



the parties may agree. Father shall provide mother with
notice of which weeks in the summer he desires to exercise
his periods of partial custody by no later than May 15 of
each year. If the parties cannot agree for each of the
said three (3) monfhs, father shall have partial custody
from noon on the second Sunday of the month until noon on
the third Sunday of the month;

d) During the summer months, father's periods
of weekend visitation shall be extended to 9:00 p.m. on
sunday.

2. Mother shall be entitled to have custody of
the minor children one (1) week during the months of June
and July and August, separated by at least one (1) week.
The one (1) week periods of custody during each month shall
be as the parties may agree. Mother shall provide father
notice of which weeks in the summer she desires to exercise
her exclusive periods of custody by no later than May 15 of
each year. If the parties cannot agree for each of the
said three (3) months, mother shall have partial custody
from the fourth sunday of the month until the first Sunday
of the new month; |

3. unless otherwise agreed upon by the parties,
the parties shall share transportation, with the party who
js to obtain custody of the children shall provide

transportation. This may be the parent or that parent's



adult designee, with the designee being required to have an
established relationshio with the children;

4. Ne- .ner parent shall restrict telephone
contact between the children and the parent not in
possession of the children. The parent who is not in
possession of the children may have reasonable telephone
contact with the children, which means up to three (3)
telephone calls per week, provided the same is done by no
later than 8:00 p.m.;

5. Holiday and summertime periods of custody
chall take precedence over the other periods of custody set
Fforthn nerein;

6. a”1 other terms ~nd provisions of this
court's order of oci-"-~ 11, 2004, not inconsistent

herewith shall contin. .o be in full force and effect.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Paul E. Cherry

Judge

Mo 2 G



I, BruceeAldlen Graham verify that the statements

made in the Petition are true and correct. I understand that

false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of.

18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities,

Date:  3/30/09 7~{))/U/DCQ ﬂﬁlﬂ %Mﬁvdfn/l

!
THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NCRTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830 s
109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801




William A, Shaw
Prothenotary/Clerk of Courts



THE LAW OFFICES OF

RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBQIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*
-Vs-— * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *
ORDER

anp Now, this 3/ Paay or Chcis e de . 2009, upon

consideration of the Plaintiff’s Petition for Contempt, it 1is

hereby ORDERED and DECREED that hearing on said Petition be

scheduled for the §¥ day of h)ng , 2009 at 9 00

&.m. in Courtrocm a of the Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania. ! hour (s) has/have been allotted for
s3aild hearing.

BY THE COURT:

"FILED ec
) /6 (fQZU A«a Mg

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830
109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, E-E Dl

*
Plaintiff *
*
- - * — - William A,
Vs X No. 2004-1427-CD Prothonotary/Clers
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

ORDER OF COURT

YOU, April Graham, Defendant, have been sued in Court
to obtain shared legal and primary physical custody of the
children: Michelle Graham and Katlyn Graham.

You are ordered to appear in person the d\ﬁﬁ~day of
AT , 2009, at \p' 3O A M. for a

Custod§ Conference. Please report to the Court Administrator's
Office, 2nd Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania. You will be directed as to where the conference
will be held.

If you fail to appear as provided by this Order, an
Order for custody, partial custody or visitation may be entered
ageinst you or the Court may issue a warrant for your arrest.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO
FEE.
COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

BY THE COURT:

2 2060 a—‘—ﬂé
Gpitia, 2007 e %7/




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990

The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County is
required by law to comply with the Americans with Disabilities
Act of 1990. For information about accessible facilities and
reasonable accommodations available to disabled individuals
having business before the Court, please contact our office. All
arrangements must be made at least 72 hours prior to any hearing
or business before the Court. You must attend the scheduled
conference or hearing.

Date: klla\'(sq ‘-ﬂﬂd{ N Ul\b"/\

District Courtl) Administrator
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*

-vs- * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

Type of Pleading:
Affidavit of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esqg.
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

"FILED nocc

CVYﬁﬁzkn»

APR 14 20[3@
William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*
-vs- * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Richard H. Milgrub, attorney for Plaintiff, being duly
sworn according to law, deposes and states that a certified copy
oZ the Petition for Modification of Order and Order of Court
scheduling a Custody Conference for April 21, 2009 at 10:30
a.m., along with a certified copy of a Petitipn for Contempt and
Order scheduling Hearing for June 5, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. was
served upon the Defendant by certified mail, return receipt
requested on April 13, 2009, at the Defendant's residence of 306
South Penn Street, Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania 15767, as appears

from receipt of certified mail attacidd hereto.

Richard H. Milng ()
SWORN and SUBSCRIBED to before me this |U¥n day of ,
(ot B
e
WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonol

My Commission Expires
1 s¥ Monday in Jan, 2010
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD., PA 16830

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

> m Compldtaitems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
Item 4 if\Restricted Delivery Is désired.
| Print youk name and address on the reverse
so that wi can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

April Graham
306 South Penn Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767

O Agent
{ A O Addressee
C. Date of Delivery

x T

3. Service Type ;035; 574 .
(3 Cortified Mal 01

O Registerad I Retum Raceipt for Merchandise
[J Insured Mall O C.O.D.

. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number - R
(Transfor from eervice abal) | " 7008 3230 DDO3 3587 955k
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-02-M-1540

[ DI NI ————
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

’FILED

CIVIL DIVISION

APR 21 20097

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM } O(H-.r.el, )

MO\r’xvmaeﬁ?g}”Co

P
VS } NO. 2004-1427-CD ce ~©
APRIL GRAHAM } WAt Gooa Sy
De ¥l
ORDER

NOW, this 21st day of April, 2009, following
custody conference and upon agreement of the parties, it
is hereby ORDERED as follows:

1. Plaintiff, BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM (hereinafter
"Father"), and Defendant, APRIL GRAHAM (hereinafter
"Mother"), shall share joint legal custody of the parties’
minor children, namely, MICHELLE GRAHAM (D.0.B.
10/18/1993) and KATLYN GRAHAM (D.0.B. 11/30/1995).

Legal custody is defined as the legal right to
make major decisions affecting the best interests of the
minor children, including, but not limited to, medical,
religious and educational decisions and wherein each
parent shall have equal access to any and all medical,
dental, ocular, mental health, school and health records.

Medical, dental, ocular and mental health
providers, as well as school administrators, shall accepf
a copy of this Order as authorization to release to either

parent any documentation and/or records as may be

)




requested.

It is understood by both parents that they shall
communicate fully with each other in an effort to ensure
that all directives pertaining to the minor children from
physicians, dentists and teachers are followed absolutely
and that all information pertaining to any prescriptions
the children may be on is exchanged between the parties.

2. Father shall enjoy primary physical custody
of their minor child KATLYN GRAHAM subject to Mother's
periods of partial custody as the parties may agree.

3. Mother shall enjoy primary physical custody
of their minor child MICHELLE GRAHAM subject to Father's
periods of partial custody as the parties may agree.

4. Either party may request this matter to be
scheduled for mediation conference before Dr. Allen Ryen,

Ph.D.
BY THE COURT,

Judge




We, the undersigned, do hereby consent to the

entry of the foregoing Order.

< Bruce DsoIims.

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM GRAHAM L/?éZZ(%CJK‘

Plaintiff Defendant

et Qb

RICHARD H. MILGRUB - ESQ.

Attorney for Plaintiff
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

-vs-

APRIL GRAHAM,

Z

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2004-1427-CD

* % %k % ok o %

Type of Pleading:
Praecipe to Withdraw
Petition for Contempt

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

FILED e
B P ﬁym.tg reb

illiam A_ Shaw
Pmmovgém/cnem of Couts

¢e




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
' Plaintiff *
*

-vVs- * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW PETITION FOR CONTEMPT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please withdraw the Plaintiff’s Petition for Contempt
filed in the above-entitled action. The hearing scheduled for

June 5, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. is no longer necessary.

Richard H. Milgrud, Bgquire
Attorney for Plain®s
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WILLIAM A. SHAW

PROTHONOTARY

and CLERK of COURTS

P.O. BOX 549

- CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A B

CIVIL DIVISION
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM }
VS } NO. 2004-1427-CD
APRIL GRAHAM } R
ORDER
NOW, this 21st day of April, 2009, following
custody conference and upon agreement of the parties, it

is hereby ORDERED as follows:

1. Plaintiff, BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM (hereinafter
"Father"), and Defendant, APRIL GRAHAM (hereinafter
"Mother"), shall share joint legal custody of the parties’
minor children, namely, MICHELLE GRAHAM (D.0.B.
10/18/1993) and KATLYN GRAHAM (D.0.B. 11/30/1995).

Legal custody is defined as the legal right to
make major decisions affecting the best interests of the
minor children, including, but not limited to, medical,
religious and educational decisions and wherein each
parent shall have equal access to any and all medical,
dental, ocular, mental health, school and health records.

Medical, dental, ocular and mental health

providers, as well as school administrators, shall accept

a copy of this Order as authorization to release to either

parent any documentation and/or records as may be



requested.

It is understood by both parents that they shall
communicate fully with each other in an effort to ensure
that all directives pertaining to the minor children from
physicians, dentists and teachers are followed absolutely
and that all information pertaining to any prescriptions
the children may be on is exchanged between the parties.

2. Father shall enjoy primary physical custody
of their minor child KATLYN GRAHAM subject to Mother's
periods of partial custody as the parties may agree.

3. Mother shall enjoy primary physical custody
of their minor child MICHELLE GRAHAM subject to Father's
periods of partial custody as the parties may agree.

4. Either party may request this matter to be
scheduled for mediation conference before Dr. Allen Ryen,

Ph.D.

BY THE COURT.

kﬂPmﬂEL(Bmmy \‘j/“
Judge




We, the undersigned, do hereby consent to the

entry of the foregoing Order.

L’jZ%Q4ch” jb#L&}%9J4¢;

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM

Plaintiff

D)

RICHARD H. MILGRUB  ESQ.

Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*
-Vs- * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APEIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *
Type of Pleading:
Petition for Modification
of Custody Consent Order
Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this
Party:
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
{(814) 765-1717
THE LAW OFFICES OF E I 'CC .’ 1
RICHARD H. MILGRUB ”\EWb
N Cetanrieio. patces0 JUN 0 2 2009 D,
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB

211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff
No. 2004-1427-CD

-vs-—

APRIL GRAHAM,

* Ok ok ok ok ¥ o

Defendant

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF CUSTODY CONSENT QORDER

AND NOW, comes Your Petitioner, Bruce Allen Graham, by
and through his attorney, Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, who files
the following Petition for Modification of Custody Consent Order
and in support thereof, avers the following:

1. Your Petitioner, Bruce Allen Graham, and the
Respondent, April Graham, are the parents of two (2) minor
children, Michelle Graham (DOB: 10/18/93) and Katlyn Graham
(DOB: 11/30/95).

2. Pursuant to a Court Order entered April 21, 2009
and attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”, Your Petitioner was
granted primary physical custody of the minor child, Katlyn
Graham, and the Respondent was granted primary physical custody
of the minor child, Michelle Graham.

3. Your Petitioner wishes that the Court Order be

modified for the following reasons:
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a. on May 17, 2009, the minor child, Michelle
Graham, moved from the Respondent’s home into the home of her
maternal grandmother;

b. on May 25, 2009, the minor child, Michelle
Graham, moved in with Your Petitioner;

c. the minor child has expressed a strong desire
to remain with her father, sister, and step-mother;

d. Your Petitioner feels that he can offer his
davghter a more stable and loving family environment;

e. Your Petitione; feels that it would be in the
best interest of both minor children that they remain together;

f. the Respondent and her live-in paramour are
separated; and

g. the minor child, Michelle Graham, has noticed
physical abuse between the Respondent and Respondent’s live-in
paramour in her‘presence.

4. Your Petitioner has asked the Respondent to consent
to said arrangement and the Respondent has refused.
WHEREFORE, Your Petitioner respectfully requests that

the Order be modified and that Your Petitioner be granted primary

physical custody of the minor child, Michelle Graham.

-
s
THE LAW OFFICES OF (\
RICHARD H. MILGRUB B}‘/ \
211 NORTH SECOND STREET : . .
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 . Richard H. Milgrygb,\Esquire

Attorney for Plaimedff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM ) ‘ o
Vs } NO. 2004-1427-CD o
APRIL GRAHAM } : iéh

NOW, this 21st day of April, 2009, following
custody conference and upon agreement of the parties, it

is hereby ORDERED as follows:
1. Plaintiff, BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM (hereinafter

"Father"), and Defendant, APRIL GRAHAM (hereinafter
"Mother"), shall share joint legal custody of the parties'
minor children, namely, MICHELLE GRAHAM (D.0.B.
10/18/1993) and KATLYN GRAHAM (D.0.B. 11/30/1995).

Legal custody is defined as the legal right to
make major decisions affecting the best interests of the
minor children, including, but not limited to, medical,
religious and educational decisions and wherein each
parent shall have equal access to any and all medical,
dental, ocular, mental health, school and health records.

Medical, dental, ocular and mental health
providers, as well as school administrators, shall accepf
a copy of this Order as authorization to release to either

parent any documentation and/or records as may be

EXHIBIT "A"



requested.

It is understood by both parents that they shall
communicate fully with each other in an effort to ensure
that all directives pertaining to the minor children from
physicians, dentists and teachers are followed absolutely
and that all information pertaining to any prescriptions
the children may be on is exchanged between the parties.

2. Father shall enjoy primary physical custody
of their minor child KATLYN GRAHAM subject to Mother's
periods of partial custody as the parties may agree.

3. Mother shall enjoy primary physical custody
of their minor child MICHELLE GRAHAM subject to Father's

periods of partial custody as the parties may agree.

4. FEither party may request this matter to be
scheduled for mediation conference before Dr. Allen Ryen,

Ph.D.

BY THE COURT.

. fof Paul E. Chery \j/
Judge



We, the undersigned, do hereby consent to the

entry of the foregoing Order.

s .ﬁ)/b(’(‘ﬁ/’ @,/Lﬁf’éﬁj-fﬁ'r/ 24 ; = <// ﬂ fﬂb/

/" )
BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM APRI{ GRAHAM [/ g pue 2
Plaintiff Defendant

N

RICHARD H. MILGRUB, ESQ.

Attorney for Plaintiff



THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBCQIS. PA 15801

I, Bruce Allen Graham , verify that the statements

made 1in the Petition are true and correct. I understand that

false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of.

18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/1/09

« b e D) raherm




THE LAW OFFICES OF

RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *
*
-vVs- * No. 2004-1427-CD

*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

ORDER

AND NOW, this 37 day of , 2009, upon

consideration of the Plaintiff’s Petition for Modification of
Custody Consent Order, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that

hearing on said Petition be scheduled for the ‘7¢A day of

\Ju//\/ ' , 2009 at A /5 P .m. in Courtroom (2, of
- ! j ~ =

the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.
| hour (s) has/have been allotted for said hearing.

BY THE COURT:

Rl E QLU%“Z{

FILED co

WO Ay i

Wiltiam A. Shaw A
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM,
Plaintiff

-vs-—

APRIL GRAHAM,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2004-1427-CD

L N B .

Type of Pleading:
Affidavit of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esq.
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

FILED 1o
W% NI

William A. Shat
prothonotary/Clerk of




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM, *
Plaintiff *

* .

-vs- * No. 2004-1427-CD
*
APRIL GRAHAM, *
Defendant *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Richard H. Milgrub, attorney for Plaintiff, being duly
swcrn according to law, deposes and states that a certified copy
of the Petition for Modification of Custody Consent Order and
Orcer scheduling hearing for July 9, 2009 at 2:15 p.m.'was served
upcn the Defendant by certified mail, return receipt requested on
Jure 15, 2009 at the Defendant's residence of 111 North Findley
Street, Apartment 404, Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania 15767, as
aprpears from receipt of certified mail attached hereto.

el

Richard H. Milgrub‘§§t

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED to before me z? d{é%;éi, Iﬂag 2009.

mumxm

&K tm%m pires
Monday in Jan. 2010
Clsaefield Co., Clearfield, PA




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

{
t
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

1 B §omplete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restncted Delivery is desired.

'l M Frint your name and address on the reverse C //)J l

s§that we can return the card to you.

. B Aftach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

A. Sigpature

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

0 Agent

)/ﬂ/// 0.0 Addresseo

by ( Printed Name) c,

) MEAre

ate of Delivery

—/§—o7

1 1. Article Addressed to:
.

April Graham
: 306 S. Penn Street

Punxsutawney, PA 15767

D. I§ delivery address different from ltem 17
If YES enter dehvE{ address below

/’Ou suta wn&ﬁ

/

£
DNo

mdley ST A ,u/a,l

b7é

3. Service Type
A Certifiod Mall [ Express Mall

- I Registered O Retum Recelpt for Merchandise

3 Insured Malil 0O c.o.n.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

?UDS 0390' D003 7231 EI:BE‘

g’fs Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Retum Receipt

102595-02-M-1540 !
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS COF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM

VS. NO. 04-1427-CD

e N e N e e S

APRTIL GRAHAM

ORDER

NOW this 10th day of July, 2009, following
hearing on the Petition for Modification of Custody, and
taking of testimony and in camera interview of the minor
child; upon consideration of same, it is the ORDER of this
Court that said Petition shall be and is hereby dismissed.
Tre parties shall continue to follow the Consent Order dated
April 21, 2009.

BY THE COURT,

N

Judge

PuJ\)(Su‘/’QL&ﬂ% PA 577
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You are responsible for serving all appropriate pattes.

m The Prothonotary's office has pravided service to the following pardes:
Plaintf(s) Vﬁ PlainiifT(s) Auorney
'%n?nnmuamv —.—.Defendant(s) Auomey

Special Instructions:

Other
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary ana Gierk of Courls

William A. Shaw Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson David S. Ammerman
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Administrative Assistant  Solicitor

PO Box 549, Clearligld, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765 26471 tx, 15530 & fax (B14) 7G5 /000 @ www Gieariinlaen.nig

To: All Om:‘oogma Parties

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To
attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be
attached to each order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any questions,
please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

pate:_7holo%

_You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

VA The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

Plaintiff(s) m Plaintiff(s) Attorney Other

Vﬁ Defendant(s) Defendant(s) Attorney

Special Instructions:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFTELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM

VS. NO. 04-1427-CD

APRIL. GRAHAM

ORDER

NOW this 10th day of July, 2009, following
hearing on the Petition for Modification of Custody, and
taking of testimony and in camera interview of the minor.
child; upon consideration of same, it is the ORDER of this
Court that said Petition shall be and is hereby dismissed.
The parties shall continue to follow the Consent Order dated
April 21, 2009.

BY THE COURT,

/51 Tl B, Cherry

Judge

UL 0 ER

N o /{»
Attest, Prmnono?g:y/

Slerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRUCE ALLEN GRAHAM

VS. NO. 04-1427-CD

N S N N M e S

APRIL GRAHAM

ORDER

NOW this 10th day of July, 2009, following
hearing on the Petition for Modification of Custody, and
taking of testimony and in camera interview of the minor
child; upon consideration of same, it is the ORDER of this
Court that said Petition shall be and is hereby dismissed.
The parties shall continue to follow the Consent Order dated
April 21, 2009.

BY THE COURT,

ISl P2t E. Cherey

Judge




